

No. 14-741

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Michigan’s Health Insurance Claims Assessment Act	2
B. Proceedings below	3
1. The district court’s decision	3
2. The court of appeals’ decision	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
I. There is no circuit split; the Second Circuit would also uphold Michigan’s tax statute.....	7
II. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that Michigan’s tax assessment is not preempted by ERISA.	11
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	12
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Michigan Dep't of Labor & Econ. Growth</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	8
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	5, 12
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	passim
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	12

<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	passim
<i>New Eng. Health Care Employees Union v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 65 F.3d 1024 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	12
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	i, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.105.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1732(a)(v)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1732(s).....	3, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733(1)	2, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733(6)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1734.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1736(1)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1737.....	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
